
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 11, 2021 7:00 PM 
Palmer Schools, Conference Room
202 Commercial Street
Palmer, NE 68864 
 
Attendance Taken at 7:00 PM. 
Brian Friedrichsen:   Present   
Daniel Hake:   Present   
Brett Santin:   Present   
Heather Shotkoski:   Present   
Todd Weller:   Present   
Kathy Wolfe:   Present   
  
1. Call to Order
Motion to call meeting to order at 7 pm passed with a motion by Todd Weller and a second by 
Daniel Hake.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

1.1. Declaration of Legal Meeting

1.2. Open meetings law is posted in Board Room

1.3. Notice of Public Meeting, Posted
Meeting notice published in the Palmer Journal 9/30/21.

1.4. Act on Absent Members (if any)

2. Welcome Visitors and Guests
PEA - Mrs. Bohlken - trained on 18-21 independent living programs for students, and helping 
Mrs. Brugger with college visits. Mrs. Brugger - K-6 lessons, teaching math classes, LMHP has 
been helping out with students, Pre SAT going on this week, college visits.
Student Lennon H. let us know how much she enjoyed the pumpkin patch field trip and what was 
her favorite part.

3. Consent Agenda
Motion to approve consent agenda items passed with a motion by Daniel Hake and a second by 
Heather Shotkoski.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

3.1. Approval of Agenda

3.2. Treasurer’s Report

3.3. Minutes of previous board meeting(s) (corrections to minutes as presented)



3.4. Act on option enrollment requests

4. Claims

4.1. General Fund
Motion to approve the claims passed with a motion by Brett Santin and a second by Brian 
Friedrichsen.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0
Checking Account ID  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 149.99
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 252.23
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 15.29
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 33.70
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 26.56
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 199.99
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 43.96
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 228.42
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 16.99
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 13.98
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 74.19
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 33.05
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 74.93
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 144.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 185.25
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 34.26
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 29.67
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 179.99
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 191.10
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 52.97
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES (14.49)
Total 1,966.03
  
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 111.84
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 51.87
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 20.09
Total 183.80
  
BLAUHORN, CATHY 110.00
Total 110.00
  
BOHLKEN, NATALIE 1,200.00
Total 1,200.00
  



BOK FINANCIAL 65,514.00
Total 65,514.00
  
BOMGAARS 88.95
BOMGAARS 23.16
Total 112.11
  
CENTRAL NEBRASKA REHABILITATION 418.55
SERVICES  
CENTRAL NEBRASKA REHABILITATION 572.79
SERVICES  
CENTRAL NEBRASKA REHABILITATION 2,654.56
SERVICES  
CENTRAL NEBRASKA REHABILITATION 96.25
SERVICES  
Total 3,742.15
  
CLEARFLY 342.19
Total 342.19
  
CULLIGAN 32.25
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Vendor Name Amount
CULLIGAN 161.00
Total 193.25
  
DEMCO 2,628.34
Total 2,628.34
  
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 91.80
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 10.95
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 283.74
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 189.16
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 159.92
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 28.70
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 11.09
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 10.20
Total 785.56
  
ESU 7 SPED 5,034.00
Total 5,034.00
  
ESU7 NETWORK OPERATIONS SUPPORT 217.49



Total 217.49
  
FAMILY PRACTICE OF GRAND ISLAND, P.C. 196.00
Total 196.00
  
FIBER PLATFORM, LLC 440.12
Total 440.12
  
GAY, SANDMAN 93.00
Total 93.00
  
GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT 500.00
GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT 131.58
Total 631.58
  
GRONES OUTDOOR POWER 57.98
GRONES OUTDOOR POWER 13.46
Total 71.44
  
HANSON, JERRY 395.00
Total 395.00
  
HEARTLAND DISPOSAL R/O 260.51
HEARTLAND DISPOSAL R/O 210.00
Total 470.51
  
HELGOTH'S PUMPKIN PATCH 580.00
Total 580.00
  
HOME DEPOT PRO, THE 126.00
Total 126.00
  
HOWARD COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 33.00
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Vendor Name Amount
HOWARD COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 33.00
Total 66.00
  
ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 19.20
Total 19.20
  
JW PEPPER & SON, INC. 36.99
JW PEPPER & SON, INC. 332.75



JW PEPPER & SON, INC. 56.25
JW PEPPER & SON, INC. 47.00
JW PEPPER & SON, INC. 472.99
Total 945.98
  
K-LOG, INC. 507.26
Total 507.26
  
KYNDSAY, HERRICK 19.24
Total 19.24
  
MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 1,057.65
Total 1,057.65
  
MCILNAY & CO 291.98
MCILNAY & CO 3,946.87
MCILNAY & CO 244.99
MCILNAY & CO 90.00
Total 4,573.84
  
MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 279.53
Total 279.53
  
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC. 160.08
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC. 177.48
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC. 160.08
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC. 177.48
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC. 160.08
Total 835.20
  
MOTTL, DENNIS 22.62
Total 22.62
  
NASB 225.00
Total 225.00
  
NE COUNCIL OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS 335.00
Total 335.00
  
NORTHWEST EVALUATION ASSOC 375.00
Total 375.00
  
OFFICENET INC 77.15
OFFICENET INC 96.50



OFFICENET INC 8.42
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Vendor Name Amount
OFFICENET INC 699.43
Total 881.50
  
PALMER JOURNAL 275.63
PALMER JOURNAL 6.56
PALMER JOURNAL 106.05
PALMER JOURNAL 6.56
PALMER JOURNAL 6.56
PALMER JOURNAL 10.71
Total 412.07
  
PALMER LOCAL MARKET, LLC 114.66
PALMER LOCAL MARKET, LLC 147.60
PALMER LOCAL MARKET, LLC 92.78
PALMER LOCAL MARKET, LLC 5.64
PALMER LOCAL MARKET, LLC 9.16
PALMER LOCAL MARKET, LLC 58.67
Total 428.51
  
PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOL 125.00
Total 125.00
  
PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOL 172.75
PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOL 70.99
PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOL 90.14
Total 333.88
  
PALMER SERVICE CENTER 2,987.49
Total 2,987.49
  
PRESTO-X COMPANY 33.75
PRESTO-X COMPANY 91.00
PRESTO-X COMPANY 57.00
Total 181.75
  
PROQUEST LLC 584.88
Total 584.88
  
REED'S DO IT BEST 510.70
Total 510.70



  
SAKE, JIM 62.69
Total 62.69
  
SOUTHERN PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 6,231.00
SOUTHERN PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 68.00
SOUTHERN PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 93.59
SOUTHERN PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 722.10
Total 7,114.69
  
STEPWARE, INC 271.20
Total 271.20
  
TELEPHONE SYSTEMS OF NEBRASKA, INC 95.00
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Vendor Name Amount
Total 95.00
  
TIME FOR KIDS 123.75
Total 123.75
  
TIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC. 109.75
Total 109.75
  
TROTTER'S WHOA & GO 1,942.72
Total 1,942.72
  
VALASEK, CARISSA 41.79
Total 41.79
  
VILLAGE OF PALMER 110.04
VILLAGE OF PALMER 83.90
VILLAGE OF PALMER 1,346.00
VILLAGE OF PALMER 252.24
Total 1,792.18
  
WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTION 46.00
Total 46.00
  
Fund Number 112,339.64
  
Checking Account ID 112,339.64
  



4.2. Other Funds
Motion to approve other funds claim passed with a motion by Brian Friedrichsen and a second 
by Brett Santin.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0
Special Building Fund - BOK Financial - 31,669

4.3. Board Member Claim (if any)

5. Reports

5.1. Property Tax Report

5.2. Principals’ Reports
Mr. Morris - Met w/ESU Rep on ELA Curriculum, 1st Quarter ends Friday, Parent-Teacher 
Conferences 27th & 28th, Fall season sports ending, Winter getting ready, congrats to band for 
winning Harvest of Harmony Marching!
Mrs. Loeffelbein - House Q1 celebration Oct. 18, RCA trip, Elementary HAL, Leadership 
Learning Walks.

5.3. Superintendent’s Report
Dr. Bohlken - NASB Area Membership meeting, State conference registration, lease agreement 
with the village, teacher inservice, adjusted valuation, annual superintendent evaluation, 
negotiations committee meeting, upcoming events, budget report.

6. Special Recognition
Motion to approve special recognition passed with a motion by Brian Friedrichsen and a second 
by Brett Santin.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0
Special Recognition to the Palmer Band for winning first place Harvest of Harmony class D 
marching competition and
Jr High XC team on breaking records.

7. Public Input and Communication

8. Items of Business

8.1. Consider, discuss, take necessary action to review/revise Policies 718.00, 1002.00, 1003.00, 
1004.02, 1004.03. 1005.01, 1005.07 (205.03)
Motion to approve Policies as presented passed with a motion by Brian Friedrichsen and a 
second by Brett Santin.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

9. Pending or Future Agenda Items

9.1. Attend the Nebraska Association of School Boards State Education Conference



9.2. Finalize annual superintendent evaluation

10. Adjourn
Motion to adjourn @ 7:50pm passed with a motion by Todd Weller and a second by Daniel 
Hake.
Brian Friedrichsen: Yea, Daniel Hake: Yea, Brett Santin: Yea, Heather Shotkoski: Yea, Todd 
Weller: Yea, Kathy Wolfe: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

 
_____________________________________
Board President
_____________________________________
Board Secretary


